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General Conformance of Construction 
2011 PG Pulpmill Road, PO Box 968, Prince George, BC V2L 4V1 Phone: 250-614-7291 

Date: March 25, 2025 Project Number: 2401823 

Attention: Neal Damgaard, P.Eng. Project Description: Bosworth Creek Abutment Repairs 
Company: Imperial Oil Resources (IOR) File Number: 500 
Email: neal.r.damgaard@esso.ca From: Don Williams, P.Eng. 

Copy To: File 
 

RE: Completion of the Bosworth Creek Abutment Repairs (Alternate Design) 

This document will serve as professional confirmation of general conformance to the alternate design 
drawings for completion of the Bosworth Creek abutment repairs. 

1 DESCRIPTION OF WORK 
Repairing the Bosworth Creek Bridge east abutment sheet pile wall retaining structure. The Bosworth 
Creek Bridge is located on Canol Drive (also known as the Bypass Road) in Norman Wells, Northwest 
Territories (Latitude: 65.290317° and Longitude: -126.874806°). The east abutment sheet pile wall is 
supported by a tieback structure that consists of driven piles, a waler beam, and threadbars. 

The construction of the abutment repairs was completed in general conformance with Allnorth 
drawings (2401823-000-1960-200 Rev0 IFC – October 3, 2024). 

The work generally consisted of:  

 Excavation of the approach to expose the existing tieback structure. 
 Installation of two (2) new HP310x79 driven piles for the existing dead man wall. 
 Installation of four (4) new HP310x79 driven piles for the new dead man wall. 
 Resupporting the existing sheet pile wall waler beam with steel plates connected to the top and 

bottom flanges (not included in the design drawings). 
 Installation of reinforced steel plates along the front of the new and existing dead man wall piles. 
 Cutting and realigning the existing sheet pile wall waler to best fit with the displaced sheets. 
 Placing and compacting fill up to the dead man wall waler and threadbar elevation. 
 Installation of a new HP310x79 waler along the back of the new dead man wall piles. 
 Reinstallation of the existing HP310x79 waler along the back of the existing dead man wall piles. 
 Reinforcing the ends of the existing dead man wall waler with steel plates. 
 Installation of twelve (12) new #8 (25Ø) Dywidag threadbars between the existing sheet pile wall 

and existing dead man wall c/w washer plates, DSI bevelled washers, and DSI hexnuts. 
 Installation of six (6) new #8 (25Ø) Dywidag threadbars between the existing sheet pile wall and 

new dead man wall c/w washer plates, DSI bevelled washers, and DSI hexnuts. 
 Placing fill above the new tieback structure. 
 Reestablishing the approach. 
 Installation of new class C-D rip rap scour protection in front of the sheet pile wall. 

 
Allnorth was not on site to witness construction. The information and photos in this document were 
provided by the contractor. 
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2 STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE 
In my capacity as a Professional Engineer, registered in the Northwest Territories, and employed by 
Allnorth Consultants Limited, I hereby state that the above described works were carried out and 
completed in general conformance with the approved drawings and specifications except for those 
noted below; that there were sufficient Field Reviews by myself or by qualified persons working under 
my direct supervision to demonstrate conformance to the approved drawings and specifications; and 
that any changes from the approved drawings and specifications were necessitated by on-site 
conditions and will provide a structure having a level of strength and durability at least equal to that 
expected from a structure built in complete accordance with the approved drawings and specifications. 

3 CHANGES FROM APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
 Resupporting the existing sheet pile wall waler beam with steel plates connected to the top and 

bottom flanges (not included in the design drawings). 
 The steel plates along the front of the new and existing dead man wall piles were reinforced with 

W150x12 beams instead of the W150x14 beams specified in the design. 

4 ITEMS OUTSTANDING AT DATE OF FINAL INSPECTION 
 None 

 
 
 
Yours truly, 
 

ALLNORTH CONSULTANTS LIMITED 
 
Prepared by:          Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Noah Williams, EIT         Don Williams, P.Eng. 
Civil Engineer-in-Training        Vice President Operations 
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 IFC Drawings 

2401823-000-1960-200 Rev0 IFC – October 3, 2024 
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 Contractor Photo Reports 

241023-Bosworth Creek-Contractor Photo Report 
241026-Bosworth Creek-Contractor Photo Report 
241027-Bosworth Creek-Contractor Photo Report 
241029-Bosworth Creek-Contractor Photo Report 
241031-Bosworth Creek-Contractor Photo Report 
241104-Bosworth Creek-Contractor Photo Report 
241110-Bosworth Creek-Contractor Photo Report 
241116-Bosworth Creek-Contractor Photo Report 
250221-Bosworth Creek-Contractor Photo Report 
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Photo 1 – Existing Tieback Structure 

 

 

  Photo 2 – Existing Tieback Structure 
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Photo 3 – Existing Tieback Structure 

 

 

Photo 4 – Existing Tieback Structure 
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Photo 5 – Link Belt Pile Driver 

 

 

Photo 6 – Existing Tieback Structure 
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Photo 7 – Existing Tieback Structure Broken Threadbar 
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Photo 1 – Driving New Piles for Existing Dead Man Wall 

 

 

  Photo 2 – Driving Piles for New Dead Man Wall 
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Photo 3 – New Piles for Existing Dead Man Wall 

 

 

Photo 4 – New Dead Man Wall Piles 
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Photo 5 – Existing Dead Man Wall Piles 
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Photo 1 – Existing Sheet Pile Wall Waler Top Flange Connection (Typical) 

 

 

  Photo 2 – Existing Sheet Pile Wall Waler Bottom Flange Connection (Typical) 
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Photo 3 – Existing Sheet Pile Wall Waler 

 

 

Photo 4 – Existing Sheet Pile Wall Waler 
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Photo 5 – Dead Man Wall Piles 
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Photo 1 – Installing New Dead Man Wall Reinforced Plates 

 

 

  Photo 2 – New Dead Man Wall Reinforced Plates 
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Photo 3 – New Dead Man Wall Reinforced Plates 

 

 

Photo 4 – New Dead Man Wall Reinforced Plate Top Stitch Welds (Typical) 
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Photo 5 – New Dead Man Wall Reinforced Plate Bottom Stitch Welds (Typical) 
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Photo 1 – Existing Dead Man Wall Reinforced Plates 

 

 

  Photo 2 – Existing Dead Man Wall Reinforced Plates 
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Photo 3 – New and Existing Dead Man Wall Reinforced Plates 

 

 

Photo 4 – New and Existing Dead Man Wall Reinforced Plates 
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Photo 5 – Existing Dead Man Wall Reinforced Plate Bottom Stitch Welds (Typical) 

 

 

Photo 6 – Existing Dead Man Wall Reinforced Plate Top Stitch Welds (Typical) 
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Photo 7 – Adjusting Existing Sheet Pile Wall Waler 
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Photo 1 – Dead Man Walls Prior to Backfilling 

 

 

  Photo 2 – Compacting Fill 
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Photo 3 – Compacted Fill 

 

 

Photo 4 – Compacted Fill 
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Photo 5 – Adjusted Existing Sheet Pile Wall Waler 
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Photo 1 – New Dead Man Wall 

 

 

  Photo 2 – Installing New Dead Man Wall Waler 
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Photo 3 – Compacted Fill 

 

 

  Photo 4 – Compacted Fill 
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Photo 5 – New Tieback Structure Threadbars 

 

 

Photo 6 – Existing Sheet Pile Wall Waler 
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  Photo 7 – Existing Sheet Pile Wall Waler 

 

 

Photo 8 – New Dead Man Wall Waler and Threadbars 
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  Photo 9 – Existing Sheet Pile Wall Waler Cut at Corner 

 

 

Photo 10 – Threadbar Washers and Nut (Typical) 
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  Photo 11 – New Tieback Structure Threadbars 
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Photo 1 – Approach Fill 

 

 

  Photo 2 – Approach Fill 
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Photo 3 – Rip Rap Along North Edge of Approach 

 

 

  Photo 4 – Rip Rap Along North Edge of Approach 
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Photo 5 – Approach Fill 

 

 

Photo 6 – Reestablishing Approach 
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  Photo 7 – Final Grade Layer 

 

 

Photo 8 – Reestablished Approach 
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  Photo 9 – Reestablished Approach 
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Photo 1 – Sheet Pile Wall Without Rip Rap 

 

 

  Photo 2 – Preparation for Rip Rap Installation 
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Photo 3 – Preparation for Rip Rap Installation 

 

 

  Photo 4 – Preparation for Rip Rap Installation 
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Photo 5 – Rip Rap Installation 

 

 

Photo 6 – Rip Rap Installation 
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  Photo 7 – Rip Rap Installation 

 

 

Photo 8 – Rip Rap Installation 
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  Photo 9 – Rip Rap Installation 

 

 

  Photo 10 – Rip Rap Installation 
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  Photo 11 – Rip Rap Installation 

 

 

Photo 12 – Rip Rap Installation 
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  Photo 13 – Rip Rap Installation 

 

 

Photo 14 – Sheet Pile Wall With Rip Rap 
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  Photo 15 – Sheet Pile Wall With Rip Rap 

 

 

Photo 16 – Sheet Pile Wall With Rip Rap 
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 Pile Driving Report 

S31_62_00.01 Pile Driving Report (provided by contractor) 
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241110 Upper Bosworth Bridge Progress Photos and Updates 

250213 Bosworth As-Built Info 
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Noah Williams

From: Alex Childs
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2024 8:29 AM
To: Pascal Bousquet
Cc: Project Email Archival; Don Williams; Damgaard, Neal R
Subject: RE: 2401823 Construction RFI

Hi Pascal, 
 
Just to follow up on our call this morning, Allnorth is aware of the coating on the original tie back rods, 
however you are not required to re-apply a coating prior to burying them as part of this scope.  
 
Please let us know if you have any further questions as you work through the repair. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Alex 
 

 

Alex Childs, P.Eng. | Project Manager
 

Allnorth 
2011 PG Pulpmill Road, PO Box 968, Prince George, BC  V2L 4V1
 

Main: +1 250-614-7291  Direct: +1 778-693-3455  Fax: +1 888-839-3114
 

Mobile: +1 250-961-9081 
Email: achilds@allnorth.com 
allnorth.com 

   

 
 
 
From: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 9, 2024 7:30 AM 
To: Alex Childs <achilds@allnorth.com>; Damgaard, Neal R <neal.r.damgaard@esso.ca> 
Cc: Project Email Archival <projects@allnorth.com>; Don Williams <dwilliams@allnorth.com> 
Subject: RE: 2401823 As-Built Requirements 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not click links, open aƩachments or reply, unless you 
recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 

Will do Pasc al Bousquet Site Manag er, NWT C: 780.956.4447 Pascal.bous quet@int egrate d-constructors.com 61317 PO Box 143 | Norman Wel ls | NT | X0E 0V0 From: Alex Chil ds <achil ds @all north.com > Sent: Oct ober 7, 2024 4:23 PM To: Damgaar d, Ne al R <neal .r.damgaard@ess o.ca> C                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

 

CGBANNERINDICATOR  

Will do 
  
Pascal Bousquet 
Site Manager, NWT 
C: 780.956.4447 
Pascal.bousquet@integrated-constructors.com 
61317 PO Box 143 | Norman Wells | NT | X0E 0V0 

 
  
From: Alex Childs <achilds@allnorth.com>  
Sent: October 7, 2024 4:23 PM 
To: Damgaard, Neal R <neal.r.damgaard@esso.ca> 



2

Cc: Project Email Archival <projects@allnorth.com>; Don Williams <dwilliams@allnorth.com> 
Subject: 2401823 As-Built Requirements 
  
Hi Neal, Followi ng up on our cal l, if All north is not on site to witness the c onstr uction of the east abutme nt repair, the contract or woul d nee d to pr ovide the foll owing in order for us to produce as- built drawi ngs: Daily construction reports 
Hi Neal, 
  
Following up on our call, if Allnorth is not on site to witness the construction of the east abutment repair, 
the contractor would need to provide the following in order for us to produce as-built drawings: 

 Daily construction reports 
 Daily site photos 
 Redlined drawing markups  
 RFI’s for any design changes/questions 
 Material certs 

Please note we would also add wording to the drawing detailing that we were not on site to witness the 
construction, and that the information was provided by the contractor. 
  
Thank you, 
  
Alex 
  

 

Alex Childs, P.Eng. | Project Manager
 

Allnorth 
2011 PG Pulpmill Road, PO Box 968, Prince George, BC  V2L 4V1
 

Main: +1 250-614-7291  Direct: +1 778-693-3455  Fax: +1 888-839-3114
 

Mobile: +1 250-961-9081 
Email: achilds@allnorth.com 
allnorth.com 

   

  
Disclaimer: The information contained in this email, including any attachments, is confidential and may 
be privileged. It is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and no waiver is intended 
by sending this email. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, 
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking any action in reliance upon this information is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, kindly notify the sender by reply email and 
delete the original message from your system. Thank You.  
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Noah Williams

From: Don Williams
Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2024 8:56 AM
To: Lega, Jason; Pascal Bousquet; Alex Childs; Damgaard, Neal R; Fraser, Benjamin C
Cc: Small, Anthony; Project Email Archival
Subject: RE: Upper Bosworth Bridge photos 2401823

Jason, 
 
Thanks for the update. 
 

 

Don Williams, P.Eng. | Vice President Operations 
Allnorth 
2011 PG Pulpmill Road, PO Box 968, Prince George, BC   V2L 4V1  
Main: +1 250-614-7291   Direct: +1 250-277-1902    Fax: +1 888-839-3114 
Mobile: +1 250-981-6003    
allnorth.com  

 

 
 

From: Lega, Jason <jason.lega1@esso.ca>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 4:41 PM 
To: Don Williams <dwilliams@allnorth.com>; Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com>; Alex 
Childs <achilds@allnorth.com>; Damgaard, Neal R <neal.r.damgaard@esso.ca>; Fraser, Benjamin C 
<benjamin.fraser@esso.ca> 
Cc: Small, Anthony <anthony.small@esso.ca>; Project Email Archival <projects@allnorth.com> 
Subject: RE: Upper Bosworth Bridge photos 2401823 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments or reply, unless you 
recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 

Hi Don, Pasc al is away from site getting some much-needed time off before c oming back for an extended shi ft. He will be back onsite the afternoon of Tuesday Oct 22nd and should be able to provide you some updates at that time. Thanks , Jason Leg a Field Operations Supervisor Norman                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

 

CGBANNERINDICATOR 

Hi Don, Pascal is away from site getting some much-needed time off before coming back for an extended shift. He 
will be back onsite the afternoon of Tuesday Oct 22nd and should be able to provide you some updates at that time. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Jason Lega 
Field Operations Supervisor 
Norman Wells Operations 
jason.lega1@esso.ca C 780.812.0825 
imperialoil.ca  |  Twitter  |  YouTube  
Core Strengths  HUB | MVS:  40-34–26 Performance-Process-People   |  CS:  RGB 

 
  
  
  
From: Don Williams <dwilliams@allnorth.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:52 PM 
To: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com>; Alex Childs <achilds@allnorth.com>; Damgaard, 
Neal R <neal.r.damgaard@esso.ca>; Fraser, Benjamin C <benjamin.fraser@esso.ca> 
Cc: Lega, Jason <jason.lega1@esso.ca>; Small, Anthony <anthony.small@esso.ca>; Project Email Archival 
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<projects@allnorth.com> 
Subject: RE: Upper Bosworth Bridge photos 2401823 
  
Pascal , Are you able to send daily reports including photos so we can track how the repairs are goi ng? Don Williams, P. Eng. | Vice Preside nt Operations Allnorth 2011 PG Pulpmill Road, PO Box 968, Princ e George, BC V2L 4V1 Main: +1 250- 614- 7291 
Pascal, 
  
Are you able to send daily reports including photos so we can track how the repairs are going?  
  

 

Don Williams, P.Eng. | Vice President Operations 
Allnorth 
2011 PG Pulpmill Road, PO Box 968, Prince George, BC   V2L 4V1  
Main: +1 250-614-7291   Direct: +1 250-277-1902    Fax: +1 888-839-3114 
Mobile: +1 250-981-6003    
allnorth.com  

 

  
  
From: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com>  
Sent: Saturday, October 12, 2024 2:19 PM 
To: Don Williams <dwilliams@allnorth.com>; Alex Childs <achilds@allnorth.com>; Damgaard, Neal R 
<neal.r.damgaard@esso.ca>; Fraser, Benjamin C <benjamin.fraser@esso.ca> 
Cc: Lega, Jason <jason.lega1@esso.ca>; Small, Anthony <anthony.small@esso.ca>; Project Email Archival 
<projects@allnorth.com> 
Subject: RE: Upper Bosworth Bridge photos 2401823 
  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments or reply, unless you 
recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 

Thank you 
  
Pascal Bousquet 
Site Manager, NWT 
C: 780.956.4447 
Pascal.bousquet@integrated-constructors.com 
61317 PO Box 143 | Norman Wells | NT | X0E 0V0 

 
  
From: Don Williams <dwilliams@allnorth.com>  
Sent: October 12, 2024 3:18 PM 
To: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com>; Alex Childs <achilds@allnorth.com>; Damgaard, 
Neal R <neal.r.damgaard@esso.ca>; Fraser, Benjamin C <benjamin.fraser@esso.ca> 
Cc: Lega, Jason <jason.lega1@esso.ca>; Small, Anthony <anthony.small@esso.ca>; Project Email Archival 
<projects@allnorth.com> 
Subject: Re: Upper Bosworth Bridge photos 2401823 
  

CAUTION: External email. 

W150x12 is acceptable. 
  
Don Williams, P.Eng. 
Vice President Operations 
Allnorth Consultants Limited 
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Cell (250) 981-6003 

From: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com> 
Sent: Saturday, October 12, 2024 12:38 PM 
To: Alex Childs <achilds@allnorth.com>; Damgaard, Neal R <neal.r.damgaard@esso.ca>; Fraser, Benjamin C 
<benjamin.fraser@esso.ca> 
Cc: Lega, Jason <jason.lega1@esso.ca>; Small, Anthony <anthony.small@esso.ca>; Don Williams 
<dwilliams@allnorth.com>; Project Email Archival <projects@allnorth.com> 
Subject: RE: Upper Bosworth Bridge photos 2401823  
  
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments or reply, 
unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 
 
Afternoon, Alex 
 
Can W150x12 acceptable for the reinforcing beams as this material is easily available to us in Norman Wells ? 
 
Pascal Bousquet 
Site Manager, NWT 
C: 780.956.4447 
Pascal.bousquet@integrated-constructors.com 
61317 PO Box 143 | Norman Wells | NT | X0E 0V0 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Alex Childs <achilds@allnorth.com> 
Sent: October 11, 2024 4:39 PM 
To: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com>; Damgaard, Neal R 
<neal.r.damgaard@esso.ca>; Fraser, Benjamin C <benjamin.fraser@esso.ca> 
Cc: Lega, Jason <jason.lega1@esso.ca>; Small, Anthony <anthony.small@esso.ca>; Don Williams 
<dwilliams@allnorth.com>; Project Email Archival <projects@allnorth.com> 
Subject: RE: Upper Bosworth Bridge photos 2401823 
 
CAUTION: External email. 
 
________________________________ 
 
Hi Pascal, 
 
RFI: 
Drawing 2401823-000-1960-206 shows the existing waler to be 549mm +/- to top of pilings, the actual is 1150mm 
from center of original waler location, Please advise if we are to continue with the current design using 549mm 
benchmark or to field fit the new W150x14 beams and PL 12.7x3048x1219 to match the actual 1150mm center of 
existing waler to top of piles ? 
 
Response: 
The elevation of the top of the tieback wall is to be kept to 549mm+- from the tie back/waler elevation. If we can 
get it within 50mm of this then we are good. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Alex 
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Alex Childs, P.Eng. | Project Manager 
Allnorth 
2011 PG Pulpmill Road, PO Box 968, Prince George, BC V2L 4V1 
Main: +1 250-614-7291  Direct: +1 778-693-3455  Fax: +1 888-839-3114 
Mobile: +1 250-961-9081 
Email: achilds@allnorth.com 
allnorth.com 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2024 1:32 PM 
To: Damgaard, Neal R <neal.r.damgaard@esso.ca>; Fraser, Benjamin C <benjamin.fraser@esso.ca>; Alex Childs 
<achilds@allnorth.com> 
Cc: Lega, Jason <jason.lega1@esso.ca>; Small, Anthony <anthony.small@esso.ca> 
Subject: Upper Bosworth Bridge photos 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links, open attachments or reply, 
unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 
 
Good afternoon, All 
 
Please see attached project progress photos, So far, we have exposed half of the structures below grade and 
found the existing waler to be detached from the pilings and some tie back rods rotted and detached from either 
the bridge sheet pilings and/or the U/G waler itself, the plan once we have exposed all of the below grade 
structures is to reattached the existing waler to its original location as the waler beam itself isn't in bad condition, 
once that is completed we can than proceed with new piling installation and the modification/reinforcement of the 
existing dead man wall and the installation of the new dead man wall, Scaffolding to access the existing sheet pile 
waler under the bridge to commence tomorrow October 12, Drawing 2401823-000-1960-206 shows the existing 
waler to be 549mm +/- to top of pilings, the actual is 1150mm from center of original waler location, Please advise 
if we are to continue with the current design using 549mm benchmark or to field fit the new W150x14 beams and 
PL 12.7x3048x1219 to match the actual 1150mm center of existing waler to top of piles ? 
 
 
Any question please call 
 
Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments: 
 
Detached waler from existing piles 
Showing Bridge tie back rod hex nuts with only few threads Showing Bridge tie back rods Showing detached tie 
back rods from waler Showing detached waler (overview) Showing detached waler Showing existing rotted tie back 
rods from bridge sheet piling Showing Existing Waler detached from pilings and dropped Showing rotted tie back 
rods detached from exsiting waler Showing some tie back rods still attached to exsiting Waler Showing waler 
detached from piles and dropped Below Grade Waler as found detached and dropped 5 inches Bridge excavation 
approximetaly 5 feet in depth Bridge Exisitng tie back rods, showing hex nut oly a few threads on Bridge Existing tie 
back rods, not sheet piling rods showing hex nuts barely on 
 
 
Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file 
attachments.  Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are handled. 
Disclaimer: The information contained in this email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be 
privileged. It is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and no waiver is intended by sending 
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this email. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, retransmission, 
dissemination or other use of, or taking any action in reliance upon this information is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this email in error, kindly notify the sender by reply email and delete the original message from your 
system. Thank You. 
 
Disclaimer: The information contained in this email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be 
privileged. It is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and no waiver is intended by sending 
this email. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, retransmission, 
dissemination or other use of, or taking any action in reliance upon this information is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this email in error, kindly notify the sender by reply email and delete the original message from your 
system. Thank You. 

Disclaimer: The information contained in this email, including any attachments, is confidential and may be 
privileged. It is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and no waiver is intended by 
sending this email. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, retransmission, 
dissemination or other use of, or taking any action in reliance upon this information is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this email in error, kindly notify the sender by reply email and delete the original message from 
your system. Thank You.  
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Noah Williams

From: Don Williams
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2024 1:37 PM
To: Pascal Bousquet; Alex Childs; Damgaard, Neal R; Fraser, Benjamin C
Cc: Baron, Blaine D; Small, Anthony; Project Email Archival
Subject: RE: Upper bosworth bridge repair updates

2401823 
 
Thank you for the photos and update. 
 
 
Don Williams, P.Eng. | Vice President OperaƟons Allnorth 
2011 PG Pulpmill Road, PO Box 968, Prince George, BC   V2L 4V1 
Main: +1 250-614-7291   Direct: +1 250-277-1902    Fax: +1 888-839-3114 
Mobile: +1 250-981-6003 
allnorth.com 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2024 3:44 PM 
To: Don Williams <dwilliams@allnorth.com>; Alex Childs <achilds@allnorth.com>; Damgaard, Neal R 
<neal.r.damgaard@esso.ca>; Fraser, Benjamin C <benjamin.fraser@esso.ca> 
Cc: Baron, Blaine D <blaine.d.baron@exxonmobil.com>; Small, Anthony <anthony.small@esso.ca>; Project Email Archival 
<projects@allnorth.com> 
Subject: Upper bosworth bridge repair updates 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not click links, open aƩachments or reply, unless 
you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 
 
Good aŌernoon, All 
 
Please see below project updates, 
 
- Link Belt pile driver mobilized to locaƟon and piling installaƟon to commence tomorrow 
- AƩached are photos of as-found underground structures and the extremely old pile driver 
- Delays on material delivery, some of the plates as arrived but most of the shipment was bumped for more urgent items 
needed for plant operaƟon, All material is expected by Friday October 26th. 
- Welder is pre-cuƫng reinforcing plates for the waler extensions and dead man wall plates and shims for the exisƟng 
waler and sheet piling wall under bridge. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link aƩachments: 
 
10-23-24 exposed threadbar. 
10-23-24 exposed threadbars 
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10-23-24 Exposed underground structure overview. 
10-23-24 Link Belt Piple Driver 
10-23-24 showing 1971 Link belt pile driver 
10-23-24 showing as-flound exisƟng waler 
10-23-24 Showing sheared exisƟng Threadbar 
10-23-24 exposed  uderground structures overview 
 
 
Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file 
aƩachments.  Check your e-mail security seƫngs to determine how aƩachments are handled. 
Disclaimer: The informaƟon contained in this email, including any aƩachments, is confidenƟal and may be privileged. It is 
intended only for the person or enƟty to which it is addressed and no waiver is intended by sending this email. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby noƟfied that any review, retransmission, disseminaƟon or other use of, or 
taking any acƟon in reliance upon this informaƟon is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, kindly 
noƟfy the sender by reply email and delete the original message from your system. Thank You. 
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Noah Williams

From: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com>
Sent: Saturday, October 26, 2024 3:20 PM
To: Don Williams; Alex Childs; Damgaard, Neal R; Fraser, Benjamin C
Cc: Baron, Blaine D; Small, Anthony; Project Email Archival; Warren, Travis; Macdonald, Corey Ross
Subject: Project updates and photos
Attachments: 10-26-25 Showing installation of new pilings.jpg; 10-26-24 additional piles for existing dead man wall complete.jpg; 

10-26-24 New Dead man wall piles completed.jpg; 10-26-24 new piles for exsting dead man piles.jpg; 10-26-24 
Showing additional piles for existing dead man wall.jpg; 2401823-000-1960-200 Rev0.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not click links, open aƩachments or reply, unless 
you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 
 
Good aŌernoon, 
 
Please see aƩached project photos and below updates. 
 
- delayed material as arrived today and being received 
- piling for new and exisƟng dead man wall completed, see aƩached red lone drawing with embedment depth, full report 
will be included in QAQC package 
- Pile driving equipment as demobilized from site 
- welder conƟnued with modificaƟon of exisƟng waler reinforcement and relevelling damaged waler under bridge 
- excavaƟng addiƟonal 2 feet around pilings for the installaƟon of the lower dead man wall secƟon 
- prefabricaƟon of both dead man wall to commence tomorrow 
 
 
Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link aƩachments: 
 
10-26-25 Showing installaƟon of new pilings 
10-26-24 addiƟonal piles for exisƟng dead man wall complete 
10-26-24 New Dead man wall piles completed 
10-26-24 new piles for exsƟng dead man piles 
10-26-24 Showing addiƟonal piles for exisƟng dead man wall 
 
 
Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file 
aƩachments.  Check your e-mail security seƫngs to determine how aƩachments are handled. 
Disclaimer: The informaƟon contained in this email, including any aƩachments, is confidenƟal and may be privileged. It is 
intended only for the person or enƟty to which it is addressed and no waiver is intended by sending this email. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby noƟfied that any review, retransmission, disseminaƟon or other use of, or 
taking any acƟon in reliance upon this informaƟon is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, kindly 
noƟfy the sender by reply email and delete the original message from your system. Thank You. 
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Noah Williams

From: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2024 4:40 PM
To: Don Williams; Alex Childs; Damgaard, Neal R; Fraser, Benjamin C
Cc: Baron, Blaine D; Warren, Travis; Lega, Jason; Macdonald, Corey Ross; Small, Anthony
Subject: Upper bosworth Bridge updates
Attachments: 10-29-24 Showing stitch wellds on new dead man wall beams.jpg; 10-29-24 Showing  overview of new dead man wall 

back side.jpg; 10-29-24 Showing back side of new dead man wall.jpg; 10-29-24 Showing new dead man progress 
4.jpg; 10-29-24 Showing new dead man wall progress 1.jpg; 10-29-24 Showing new dead man wall progress 2.jpg; 
10-29-24 Showing new dead man wall progress.jpg; 10-29-24 Showing new dead wall progress.jpg; 10-29-24 
Showing stitch welds on new dead man wall beam 1.jpg; 10-29-24 Showing stitch welds under side on deam man 
wall beams.jpg

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not click links, open aƩachments or reply, unless 
you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 
 
Good aŌernoon, All 
 
Please see aƩached progress photos and below updates. 
 
- PrefabricaƟon of new dead man walls conƟnuing, compleƟon by October 30 
- Started installaƟon of prefabricated dead man walls, compleƟon by November 02 
- InstallaƟon of new waler to commence Friday November 01 
- Reinstalling exisƟng and extensions to Commence Sunday November 03 
- Backfilling and compacƟon to commence Sunday November 03 (up to new thread bar level) 
- InstallaƟon of new Thread bar to Commence Wednesday November 06 
 
 
 
 
 
Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link aƩachments: 
 
10-29-24 Showing sƟtch wellds on new dead man wall beams 
10-29-24 Showing  overview of new dead man wall back side 
10-29-24 Showing back side of new dead man wall 
10-29-24 Showing new dead man progress 4 
10-29-24 Showing new dead man wall progress 1 
10-29-24 Showing new dead man wall progress 2 
10-29-24 Showing new dead man wall progress 
10-29-24 Showing new dead wall progress 
10-29-24 Showing sƟtch welds on new dead man wall beam 1 
10-29-24 Showing sƟtch welds under side on deam man wall beams 
 
 
Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file 
aƩachments.  Check your e-mail security seƫngs to determine how aƩachments are handled. 
Disclaimer: The informaƟon contained in this email, including any aƩachments, is confidenƟal and may be privileged. It is 
intended only for the person or enƟty to which it is addressed and no waiver is intended by sending this email. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby noƟfied that any review, retransmission, disseminaƟon or other use of, or 
taking any acƟon in reliance upon this informaƟon is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, kindly 
noƟfy the sender by reply email and delete the original message from your system. Thank You. 
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Noah Williams

From: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2024 4:23 PM
To: Don Williams; Alex Childs; Damgaard, Neal R; Fraser, Benjamin C
Cc: Baron, Blaine D; Warren, Travis; Small, Anthony; Macdonald, Corey Ross; Lega, Jason
Subject: upper bosworth bridge progress photos
Attachments: 10-31-24 showing preheat prioe welding.jpg; 10-31-24 Showing stitch welding on dead man wall beams.jpg; 

10-31-24 Stitching on dead man wall beams 2.jpg; 10-31-24 stitching on dead man wall beams.jpg; 10-31-24 Back 
side of triple and double dead man wall overview 1.jpg; 10-31-24 New double and triple dead man wall overview.jpg; 
10-31-24 New triple dead man wall overview 1.jpg; 10-31-24 New triple dead man wall overview 2.jpg; 10-31-24 New 
twin dead man wall overview 1.jpg; 10-31-24 New twin dead man wall overview 2.jpg; 10-31-24 New twin dead man 
wall overview 3.jpg; 10-31-24 overview dounble and triple dead man wall back side.jpg; 10-31-24 Showing  Beam 
underside stitch welding.jpg; 10-31-24 Showing existing waler being modified.jpg

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not click links, open aƩachments or reply, unless 
you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 
 
  Good aŌernoon, 
 
Please see aƩached progress photos, updates are the same as the last email. 
 
 
Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link aƩachments: 
 
 
Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file 
aƩachments.  Check your e-mail security seƫngs to determine how aƩachments are handled. 
Disclaimer: The informaƟon contained in this email, including any aƩachments, is confidenƟal and may be privileged. It is 
intended only for the person or enƟty to which it is addressed and no waiver is intended by sending this email. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby noƟfied that any review, retransmission, disseminaƟon or other use of, or 
taking any acƟon in reliance upon this informaƟon is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, kindly 
noƟfy the sender by reply email and delete the original message from your system. Thank You. 
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Noah Williams

From: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com>
Sent: Monday, November 4, 2024 4:14 PM
To: Don Williams; Alex Childs; Damgaard, Neal R; Fraser, Benjamin C
Cc: Hiemstra, Wendy L; Macdonald, Corey Ross; Warren, Travis; Baron, Blaine D; Lega, Jason; Small, Anthony
Subject: Progress photos and updates
Attachments: 11-04-24 using removed materila and compaction with excavator.jpg; 11-04-24 air compressor being used to clear 

snow prior backfilling.jpg; 11-04-24 compaction 1.jpg; 11-04-24 Compaction 2.jpg; 11-04-24 Compaction 3.jpg; 
11-04-24 copaction around dead man walls.jpg; 11-04-24 plate temper used for first layer around base of dead man 
walls.jpg; 11-04-24 Showing compaction around dead man walls.jpg; 11-04-24 Showing completed dead man walls 
prior backfilling commence.jpg; 11-04-24 Showing reinforcement plated on exizting waler, side sheet pilings.jpg; 
11-04-24 Showing separation between both existing waler.jpg

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not click links, open aƩachments or reply, unless 
you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 
 
 Good aŌernoon, All 
 
 
Please see aƩached progress photos and below updates. 
 
- Dead man walls prefabricaƟon and installaƟon completed 
- Reinforcement plates on exisƟng sheet piling waler in progress 
- SeparaƟon of sheet piling waler completed 
- InstallaƟon of underground walers scheduled for November 06 
- InstallaƟon of Dywidag thread bars scheduled to start Thursday November 07 
- Backfilling and compacƟon are ongoing 
 
Delays 
- Pile driver break down (twice), 1 day delay 
- late material arrival, causing 3 days delay on dead man wall prefabricaƟon and installaƟon 
- Excavator relieve valve failure, not able to operate temper, swap excavator, 1 day delay 
 
 
 
 
Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link aƩachments: 
 
11-04-24 using removed materila and compacƟon with excavator 
11-04-24 air compressor being used to clear snow prior backfilling 
11-04-24 compacƟon 1 
11-04-24 CompacƟon 2 
11-04-24 CompacƟon 3 
11-04-24 copacƟon around dead man walls 
11-04-24 plate temper used for first layer around base of dead man walls 
11-04-24 Showing compacƟon around dead man walls 
11-04-24 Showing completed dead man walls prior backfilling commence 
11-04-24 Showing reinforcement plated on exizƟng waler, side sheet pilings 
11-04-24 Showing separaƟon between both exisƟng waler 
 
 
Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file 
aƩachments.  Check your e-mail security seƫngs to determine how aƩachments are handled. 
Disclaimer: The informaƟon contained in this email, including any aƩachments, is confidenƟal and may be privileged. It is 
intended only for the person or enƟty to which it is addressed and no waiver is intended by sending this email. If you are 
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Noah Williams

From: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com>
Sent: Sunday, November 10, 2024 3:43 PM
To: Don Williams; Alex Childs; Damgaard, Neal R; Fraser, Benjamin C
Cc: Warren, Travis; Small, Anthony; Macdonald, Corey Ross; Hiemstra, Wendy L; Lega, Jason; Pawlowski, Jarred
Subject: Upper Bosworth Bridge progress photos and updates
Attachments: 11-10-24 Showing existing waler separation.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar 1.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing 

Dywidag Thread bar on back side of new waler 1.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar on new waler and dead 
man wall.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar, washers and nuts into place.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing Plate 
washers, bevelled washers and nuts arrangement.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing protective sleeves where thread bars 
cross.jpg; 11-10-24 Existing waler overview side sheet piling and separation.jpg; 11-10-24 layered ground 
compaction.jpg; 11-10-24 modified and reinforced existing waler.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing compaction being 
completed around dead man walls.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing dead man wall completion, backfilling and compaction.jpg; 
11-10-24 Showing ground compaction being completed.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing new dead man wall and waler.jpg; 
11-10-24 Site overview prior installing Dywidag thread bar 1.jpg; 11-10-24 Site overview prior installing Dywidag 
thread bar 2.jpg; 11-10-24 Prior new waler installation.jpg; 11-10-24 Compaction around new dead man wall.jpg; 
11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar on bridge waler side 1.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar on bridge 
waler side 2.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar and waler on bridge side 1.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing Dywidag 
thread bar, washers and nuts in place 1.jpg; 11-10-24 Showing exsiting waler under bridge 1.jpg

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not click links, open aƩachments or reply, unless 
you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 
 
Good aŌernoon, All 
 
Please see aƩached progress photos and below updates for the Upper Bosworth Bridge repairs 
 
- Dead man walls fabricaƟon and installaƟon as been completed 
- Reinforcement and modificaƟon of exisƟng waler as been completed 
- ExisƟng side plate wall support and pile as been completed 
- Guard rail piling which was cut to ease excavaƟon are being rewelded and scheduled to be completed tomorrow 
November 11 
- Backfilling and compacƟon have been completed to top of new dead men walls 
- 84" roller packer mobilizing tomorrow November 11 to assists with reinstaƟng access road to bridge 
- Project compleƟon scheduled by November 17 / 18 
 
Cheers 
 
Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link aƩachments: 
 
11-10-24 Showing exisƟng waler separaƟon 
11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar 1 
11-10-24 Showing Dywidag Thread bar on back side of new waler 1 
11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar on new waler and dead man wall 
11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar, washers and nuts into place 
11-10-24 Showing Plate washers, bevelled washers and nuts arrangement 
11-10-24 Showing protecƟve sleeves where thread bars cross 
11-10-24 ExisƟng waler overview side sheet piling and separaƟon 
11-10-24 layered ground compacƟon 
11-10-24 modified and reinforced exisƟng waler 
11-10-24 Showing compacƟon being completed around dead man walls 
11-10-24 Showing dead man wall compleƟon, backfilling and compacƟon 
11-10-24 Showing ground compacƟon being completed 
11-10-24 Showing new dead man wall and waler 
11-10-24 Site overview prior installing Dywidag thread bar 1 
11-10-24 Site overview prior installing Dywidag thread bar 2 
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11-10-24 Prior new waler installaƟon 
11-10-24 CompacƟon around new dead man wall 
11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar on bridge waler side 1 
11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar on bridge waler side 2 
11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar and waler on bridge side 1 
11-10-24 Showing Dywidag thread bar, washers and nuts in place 1 
11-10-24 Showing exsiƟng waler under bridge 1 
 
 
Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file 
aƩachments.  Check your e-mail security seƫngs to determine how aƩachments are handled. 
Disclaimer: The informaƟon contained in this email, including any aƩachments, is confidenƟal and may be privileged. It is 
intended only for the person or enƟty to which it is addressed and no waiver is intended by sending this email. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you are hereby noƟfied that any review, retransmission, disseminaƟon or other use of, or 
taking any acƟon in reliance upon this informaƟon is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, kindly 
noƟfy the sender by reply email and delete the original message from your system. Thank You. 
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Noah Williams

From: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2025 6:47 AM
To: Alex Childs
Cc: Project Email Archival
Subject: RE: Bosworth As-Built Info 2401823

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organizaƟon. Do not click links, open aƩachments or reply, unless 
you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe. 
 
1) Yes, they were reinforced with 12.7mm plate at both ends of both 
2) W150x12 is correct and was approved to use by Don William 
3) I will look at what we have and send to you 
 
Pascal Bousquet 
Site Manager, NWT 
C: 780.956.4447 
Pascal.bousquet@integrated-constructors.com 
61317 PO Box 143 | Norman Wells | NT | X0E 0V0 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Alex Childs <achilds@allnorth.com> 
Sent: February 12, 2025 6:38 PM 
To: Pascal Bousquet <Pascal.Bousquet@integrated-constructors.com> 
Cc: Project Email Archival <projects@allnorth.com> 
Subject: Bosworth As-Built Info 2401823 
 
CAUTION: External email. 
 
________________________________ 
 
Hi Pascal, 
 
I apologize for the delay. We have gone through the items and are just missing the following confirmaƟons. Can you 
please respond to the following: 
 1) Was the HP310x79 waler along the back of the exisƟng dead man wall piles reinforced with 12.7mm thick plate on the 
top and boƩom flanges at both ends? 
 2) The red line drawings provided by Graham show that the steel plates along the front of the new and exisƟng dead 
man wall piles were reinforced with W150x12 beams instead of the W150x14 beams specified in the design. However, 
the material requisiƟon form provided by Graham shows that W6x12  beams (metric equivalent = W150x18) were 
ordered. We assume that this is just a typo on the red line drawings, but can you confirm which type of beam was used 
to reinforce the steel plates? 
 3) Can you provide photos of the completed construcƟon? 
        a) Allnorth has not received photos of the fill being placed and compacted above the Ɵeback structure 
        b) Allnorth has not received photos of the reestablished east approach. 
        c) Allnorth has not received photos of the rip rap work (new and reinstalled material). 
 
Let me know if you have any quesƟons or need any clarificaƟons. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Alex 



General Conformance of Construction  Allnorth 

 

2401823-Bosworth Creek-Assurance of 
Construction 

allnorth.com  

 

 Quality Control Documentation 

S01 45 13.07 Rev.0 Turnover Guideline (provided by contractor) 
01 45.00.03-GMSL Contract Review Verification (provided by contractor) 
S_01_45_00.100 ITP (CSA W59) Structural Steel (provided by contractor) 

WJ00615 19 11 Ground Disturbance Form (provided by contractor) 
Bosworth Creek Bridge Repair_Canol Rd (provided by contractor) 

S00_42_63.01 Material Requisition DYWIDAG Canada Ltd. (provided by contractor) 
S00_42_63.01 Material Requisition Pipe and Piling Supplies (provided by contractor) 

S00_42_63.01 Material Requisition Sureway Metal (provided by contractor) 
01 43 19.14 Welder’s Declaration – Orientation Record – WPS (provided by contractor) 

 





















White – Excavator        Canary – Equipment operator        Pink – Remains in book WJ00615 19 11

Ground disturbance form

Location										          Date

Training
Yes No

Imperial supervisor or designate - ABCGA 201 or equivalent Name

Equipment operator - ABCGA 101 or equivalent Name

Line locator - CAPULC or equivalent Name

Is this registered buried facility? If yes, complete section 1 below

Is this an Imperial privately owned buried facility? If yes, complete section 2 below

Refer to the SMS for boring / drilling / pushing, if facilities exist next to the dig area or if exposing electrical lines.

If any section above is answered no, stop work and consult the sites senior safety advisor.

If the scope of work changes, or if required to dig outside of the dig zone, stop and restart the process.

The Imperial ground disturbance supervisor or designate is in charge of scope of work.

Section 1: Registered buried facilty

Yes No

1. Has the Imperial supervisor or designate 
notified the buried facility owner at least  
two days before digging?

2. Has the Imperial supervisor or designate 
obtained written approval from the  
owner before digging?

3. Has the owner completed locates?

4. Does the Imperial supervisors or designate 
have a copy of the survey (locates)?

If working within the controlled  
area (30 m) of pipeline

5. If necessary, has temporary fencing been 
installed to restrict heavy equipment from 
operating with zone or over pipeline? 

6. If required, is a crossing agreement in place?

If digging within five meters of pipeline

7. If digging with machinery within five meters  
of the pipeline, has the owner been  
requested to attend?

8. Has the pipeline been exposed (soft  
digging methods) in several areas to  
confirm location and orientation?

9. Has the backfilling report been completed?

*	Expose pipeline in several areas within the proposed  
dig area to confirm its location and orientation

*	No mechanical excavation with five metres of provincially 
regulated pipeline until soft digging method exposed pipeline

*	No mechanical excavation with three metres of federally 
regulated pipeline until soft digging method exposed pipeline

If digging within 60 cm of pipeline  
or disturbance underneath

10. If machinery digging within 60 cm of  
pipeline or disturbance underneath,  
is the owner present?

11. Before backfilling, was the owner  
given one business days notice?

12. Has the backfilling report been completed?

Section 2: Privately owned buried facilty

Yes No

1. If registered buried facilities exist on  
lease, are their locations known and will 
the ground disturbance be at a minimum 
of 30 m away?

2. Has the Imperial supervisor or designate 
marked out the proposed dig area (white 
flags or paint)?

3. Has the Imperial supervisor or designate 
discussed the proposed dig area with the 
line locator?

4. Has the Imperial supervisor or designate 
reduced the scan area to dig area plus  
3 meters in all directions?

5. Has the line locator determine what 
equipment would be optimal for the  
utility and ground conditions?

6. Has the line locator staked all utilities, 
pipes and anomalies within the zone?

7. Has the line locator provided a facility 
locate plot plan indicating all discovered 
scan results?

8. If any utility, pipe or anomaly crosses 
the proposed dig area, have they been 
exposed using soft digging methods  
and is the Imperial supervisor or  
designate present?

9. If a utility or pipe exists within the dig  
area, if possible, has it be de-energized 
and locked out?

10. If an underground power utility has been 
identified in the scan area, has Power 
Disturbution been notified and has a 
permit been issued?
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ACCUTECH GROUND DISTURBANCE LTD. FIELD DIAGRAM

= Scanned Area

= Scanned R.O.W.

* Fuji PLU 960 Used *

Legend :
Buried Gas Lines :
Buried Oil Lines :
Buried Water Lines :
Buried Gas Co-Op Lines :
Buried LPG Lines :

Buried Cathodic Cables :
Buried Electrical Cables :

O/H Power Lines :
Fence Lines :
Buried Unknown Lines :
Buried Telus Lines :

Caution :

Every effort has been made to ensure this drawing accurately
reflects the location of ALL lines at time of locate.

* A best effort has been made to accurately locate any facilities
shown or not shown on this diagram. AccuTech Ground Disturbance Ltd
cannot be held responsible to any damage or loss due to inaccurate locate.

Disclaimer :

* Drawing not to scale *

Company: Date:Locator :Graham Maintenance // Imperial Lee Hryniw Oct 8, 2024
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 Record Drawings 

2401823-000-1960-200 Rev0 – Red Line Drawing (provided by contractor) 
2401823-000-1960-200 Rev0 – Allnorth Record Drawings 
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